FAULT DETECTION AND PREDICTION IN POWER CABLE
USING INFRARED THERMOGRAPHY AND NEURAL NETWORK
TECHNIQUE

This Project Report is preserted in partial fulfillment for the award of
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGY MARA

ASMIZAN BIN IBRAHIM

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, the Most Generous and the Most Merciful.
Alhamdullilah, thank to ALLAH for giving me the strength and ability to complete

this project and thesis.
I would like to express my most sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor,
Prof. Madya Puan Pauziah Mohd Arsad for her guidance, advise, suggestions and

corporation from the beginning and until this thesis is completed.

I also like to express my gratitude to my family and all of my friends for their support,
understanding and encouragement. May ALLAH guide your every step.

il



ABSTRACT

Infrared Thermography (IR) Scanning Camera in the commercial sector has been
available since early 1960°s. IR serves as an important and effective tool for
predictive maintenance. Since that, there has been an increase in the number and types

of equipment available, and the applications for which infrared are used.

This paper is of concern with the development of this equipment in order to minimize
the various types of fault that may occur in power cables. A real time diagnostic and
control technique also has been developed for use in power cables whose thermal
increase can be correlated to their operating status. This diagnostic scheme
experiments required several technological issues. This includes thermal profile for
three-phase power cables, thermal data analysis, and simulated artificial neural

network (ANN) to predict fault conditions based on thermal pattern.

it



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATION

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Objectives
1.2 Introduction to Thermography
1.2.1 What is Infrared Thermography (IR)?
1.2.2 Infrared System Design Parameters
1.2.2.1 Infrared ‘eyes’
1.2.2.2 The atmospheric windows
1.2.2.3 Infrared detectors
1.2.2.4 Scanning mechanisms
1.2.2.5 Focal plane arrays
1.2.2.6 IR Imaging Radiometry
1.2.2.7 Electronics

1.2.3 Why Use IR?

1.2.4 How Is It Measured?

1.2.5 Applications of IR
1.2.5.1 Process Control/Quality Assurance
1.2.5.2 Infrared Thermal Imaging in the

Aerospace Industry

1.2.5.3 Target Signature Analysis
1.2.5.4 Night Vision
1.2.5.5 Non Destructive Testing
1.2.5.6 Fugitive Gas Emission Location
1.2.5.7 Building Diagnostics
1.2.5.8 Medical
1.2.5.9 Electrical Distribution

1.3 System Overview

EXPERIMENTAL DESCRIPTION
2.1 Analysis Technique

2.2 System Operation

2.3 Fault Modes

v

PAGE

ii
111
v
vi
viil

NO D OO0 00 QN U A N e s e e

15
15
16

17
17
18
19
19
20
21

21

23
23
24
26



NEURAL NETWORK
3.1 What is Artificial Neural Network (ANN)?
3.2 Why ANN and WHY Now?
3.3 Design Consideration
3.4 The Backpropagation Algorithm
3.4.1 Forward Propagation Step
3.42 Backward Propagation Step
3.5 Neural Network Topology
3.6 Neural Network Training

RESULTS

4.1 PVC Insulation

4.2 XLPE Insulation

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
REFERENCE

APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2

28
28
29
30
31
.=
32
34
37

38
39
41
43
49

50



