## FAULT DETECTION AND PREDICTION IN POWER CABLE USING INFRARED THERMOGRAPHY AND NEURAL NETWORK TECHNIQUE

This Project Report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGY MARA



ASMIZAN BIN IBRAHIM
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, the Most Generous and the Most Merciful. Alhamdullilah, thank to ALLAH for giving me the strength and ability to complete this project and thesis.

I would like to express my most sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Prof. Madya Puan Pauziah Mohd Arsad for her guidance, advise, suggestions and corporation from the beginning and until this thesis is completed.

I also like to express my gratitude to my family and all of my friends for their support, understanding and encouragement. May ALLAH guide your every step.

## **ABSTRACT**

Infrared Thermography (IR) Scanning Camera in the commercial sector has been available since early 1960's. IR serves as an important and effective tool for predictive maintenance. Since that, there has been an increase in the number and types of equipment available, and the applications for which infrared are used.

This paper is of concern with the development of this equipment in order to minimize the various types of fault that may occur in power cables. A real time diagnostic and control technique also has been developed for use in power cables whose thermal increase can be correlated to their operating status. This diagnostic scheme experiments required several technological issues. This includes thermal profile for three-phase power cables, thermal data analysis, and simulated artificial neural network (ANN) to predict fault conditions based on thermal pattern.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	DESCRIPTION	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
	ABSTRACT	iii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
	LIST OF FIGURE	vi
	LIST OF TABLES	viii
	ABBREVIATION	
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Objectives	1
	1.2 Introduction to Thermography	1
	1.2.1 What is Infrared Thermography (IR)?	1
	1.2.2 Infrared System Design Parameters	5
	1.2.2.1 Infrared 'eyes'	5
	1.2.2.2 The atmospheric windows	5
	1.2.2.3 Infrared detectors	6
	1.2.2.4 Scanning mechanisms	8
	1.2.2.5 Focal plane arrays	8
	1.2.2.6 IR Imaging Radiometry	9
	1.2.2.7 Electronics	9
	1.2.3 Why Use IR?	9
	1.2.4 How Is It Measured?	10
	1.2.5 Applications of IR	15
	1.2.5.1 Process Control/Quality Assurance	15
	1.2.5.2 Infrared Thermal Imaging in the Aerospace Industry	16
	1.2.5.3 Target Signature Analysis	17
	1.2.5.4 Night Vision	17
	1.2.5.5 Non Destructive Testing	18
	1.2.5.6 Fugitive Gas Emission Location	19
	1.2.5.7 Building Diagnostics	19
	1.2.5.8 Medical	20
	1.2.5.9 Electrical Distribution	21
	1.3 System Overview	21
2	EXPERIMENTAL DESCRIPTION	23
	2.1 Analysis Technique	23
	2.2 System Operation	24
	2.3 Fault Modes	26

3	NEURAL NETWORK	28
	3.1 What is Artificial Neural Network (ANN)?	28
	3.2 Why ANN and WHY Now?	29
	3.3 Design Consideration	30
	3.4 The Backpropagation Algorithm	31
	3.4.1 Forward Propagation Step	32
	3.4.2 Backward Propagation Step	32
	3.5 Neural Network Topology	34
	3.6 Neural Network Training	37
4	RESULTS	38
	4.1 PVC Insulation	39
	4.2 XLPE Insulation	41
5	DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	43
6	FUTURE DEVELOPMENT	49
	REFERENCE	50
	APPENDIX 1 APPENDIX 2	